Citation: Ivanova, M.; Hanganu, A.;
Dumitriu, R.; Tociu, M.; Ivanov, G.;
Stavarache, C.; Popescu, L.;
Ghendov-Mosanu, A.; Sturza, R.;
Deleanu, C.; et al. Saponification
Value of Fats and Oils as Determined
from 1H-NMR Data: The Case of
Dairy Fats. Foods 2022, 11, 1466.

method for the SO-TB and RO-TB series (95% confidence level).
SO-TB Series RO-TB Series
Sample TB (%)
SV * (mg KOH/g Fat)
Sample TB (%)
SV * (mg KOH/g Fat)
From
1H-NMR Data
According to
ISO 3657:2013
From
1H-NMR Data
According to
ISO 3657:2013
SO-TB-0 0 196 ± 2 aA 190 ± 0 aB RO-TB-0 0 196 ± 4 aA 192 ± 1 aA
SO-TB-10 10 230 ± 4 bA 225 ± 6 bA RO-TB-10 10 233 ± 3 bA 227 ± 3 bA
SO-TB-20 20 266 ± 2 cA 274 ± 3 cA RO-TB-20 20 272 ± 2 pA 266 ± 6 nA
SO-TB-30 30 302 ± 2 dA 294 ± 0 dB RO-TB-30 30 305 ± 4 dA 312 ± 10 lA
SO-TB-40 40 345 ± 3 eA 336 ± 12 eA RO-TB-40 40 341 ± 2 eA 334 ± 3 eA
SO-TB-50 50 387 ± 2 fA 374 ± 10 fA RO-TB-50 50 378 ± 2 qA 367 ± 9 fA
SO-TB-60 60 412 ± 1 gA 403 ± 1 gB RO-TB-60 60 414 ± 3 gA 411 ± 1 gA
SO-TB-70 70 447 ± 1 hA 434 ± 2 hB RO-TB-70 70 448 ± 1 hA 433 ± 13 hA
SO-TB-80 80 492 ± 2 iA 480 ± 3 iB RO-TB-80 80 486 ± 3 rA 474 ± 9 iA
SO-TB-90 90 535 ± 3 jA 530 ± 8 jB RO-TB-90 90 523 ± 2 sA 515 ± 0 mB
SO-TB-100 100 559 ± 2 kA 547 ± 2 kB RO-TB-100 100 560 ± 3 kA 551 ± 12 kA
SO-TB-15 15 250 ± 3 lA 241 ± 3 bA RO-TB-5 5 215 ± 2 tA 211 ± 0 oA
SO-TB-35 35 326 ± 3 mA 318 ± 4 lA RO-TB-25 25 286 ± 2 uA 292 ± 3 dA
SO-TB-55 55 413 ± 1 gA 403 ± 5 gA RO-TB-45 45 359 ± 3 vA 350 ± 4 pA
SO-TB-75 75 467 ± 3 nA 477 ± 4 iA RO-TB-65 65 429 ± 2 wA 435 ± 4 hA
SO-TB-95 95 540 ± 2 oA 527 ± 13 mA RO-TB-85 85 503 ± 3 xA 499 ± 1 qA
a–x Means with different letters within a column are significantly different (p < 0.05). A, B Means with different
letters within a row are significantly different (p < 0.05). * Determined in triplicate (NMR method) and in duplicate
(ISO method); values are reported as the mean ± sd.
As reflected in Table 2, the values obtained based on the 1H-NMR data were close